

Nos. 19-840, 19-1019

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeal for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
 AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Individual Mandate Is an
 Unconstitutional Exercise of Federal Power ...2

 II. The Respondents Have Article III Standing
 to Assert Their Claims6

 III. The Mandate Is Inseverable from the Rest
 of the Affordable Care Act.....9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	1
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 19-431 (pending)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461	11, 12
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	5
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	1

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)	8
42 § 300gg.....	11
42 § 300gg-14(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1303	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 18071	11
42 U.S.C. § 18091	10
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C).....	11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7	3
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9	4

Other Authorities

Congressional Budget Office, Key Issues In Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals (Dec. 2008)	8
Klock, Mark, <i>The Taxing Power of the Federal Government and the General Welfare: What Are the Limits in the Wake of NFIB v. Sebelius?</i> , 76 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 325 (2015)	4

Magarian, Gregory, <i>Chief Justice Roberts’s Individual Mandate: The Lawless Medicine of NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 108 NW. U.L. Rev. Colloquy 15 (2013)	4
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>California et al. v. Texas et al.</i> (Dkt. No. 19-840)	5, 6, 7
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>So It’s A Tax, Now What?: Some of the Problems Remaining After NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 17 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 203 (2013)	4
Tau, Byron, “Flashback: Obama ‘absolutely’ rejected mandate as a tax,” Politico.com (June 28, 2012)	3
Tau, Byron, “Obama Campaign: It’s a penalty, not a tax,” Politico.com (June 29, 2012)	3

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
